Queen of Queens Contract

Detailed below is the list of obligations incurred by the Louisiana Association of Fairs and Festivals Queen of Queens. Any modifications to the contract must be agreed to in writing, signed by the Queen of Queens, her parent or guardian, if necessary, and the agent for L. A. F. F., and attached hereto.

The Louisiana Association of Fairs and Festivals (hereinafter referred to as L.A.F.F.) Queen of Queens must attend a minimum of twenty (20) events throughout Louisiana with at least one event in the seven L.A.F.F. districts of Louisiana. She shall be reimbursed at a cost of 25 cents per mile not to exceed the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and no/xx (\$1500.00) within her year's reign.

All expenses must be turned in to the Treasurer of LAFF on a monthly basis accompanied by a receipt.

L.A.F.F. will reimburse the Queen of Queens for any hotel accommodations, business cards, etc. not to exceed her One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and no/xx (\$1500.00) budget for travel and miscellaneous expenses during her year's reign.

As Queen of Queens, she must submit a report to the L. A. F. F. Board of Directors at their quarterly meeting. If she cannot attend in person, a written letter of her travels must be sent to the Pageant Director to be read in the queen's absence.

The Queen's train, collar, and scepter are loaned to the queen for her use during her year's reign and must be returned upon completion of her reign. Failure to return the queen's train, collar and scepter in good condition will result in the fee of Five Thousand Dollars and no/xx (\$5000.00) being paid to L.A.F.F. The crown is the permanent property of the queen.

The L.A.F.F. Queen of Queens must conduct herself in an appropriate manner while wearing her crown and banner and representing L.A.F.F. The following is an illustrative, not exhaustive, list of inappropriate behavior:

- 1. Smoking or drinking when making appearances as L.A.F.F. Queen of Queens.
- 2. Gum chewing while on stage as L.A.F.F. Queen of Queens.
- 3. Public display of affection shown to a date or boyfriend while representing L.A.F.F.

Appropriate attire must be worn at all times while representing L.A.F.F. No shorts, bare midriffs, or extreme short skirts may be worn. Casual attire should be dress slacks or a nice skirt. Blue jeans should be worn only when extreme casual wear is warranted.

Formal attire is required for all pageants. This will included a floor length formal, crown and banner. Hair and make-up should be appropriate for a formal occasion. Train and collar will be required at numerous events throughout her year's reign.

It is of utmost importance that once an invitation is accepted, every effort is made to attend said function. If it should become necessary for Queen of Queens to cancel a scheduled appearance every effort should be made to contact hosting event to inform them she will not be in attendance.

L.A.F.F. Queen of Queens shall forfeit her crown and all prizes associated with the title for, but not limited to, any of the following:

- 1. Competition in any other pageant system during her year's reign.
- 2. Marriage during her year's reign.
- 3. Pregnancy or cohabitation with another individual during her year's reign
- 4. Any conduct unbecoming a queen.

Personal Characteristics:

- 1. I am and I have always been a female
- 2. I am not now and I have never been married
- 3. I am not pregnant, and I have never been pregnant. I am not the adoptive parent of any child
- 4. I am of good moral character and I have not been involved at any time in any act of moral turpitude

I further agree:

From the date I sign this agreement until the completion of my reign, I will conduct my activities and life in accordance with the highest ethical and moral standards, and I will not engage in any activity that might bring myself, any members of L.A.F.F., Officers and Board Members of L.A.F.F. into public disrepute, ridicule, contempt or scandal or might otherwise reflect unfavorably upon any of the foregoing individuals or entities or might shock, insult or offend the community or any class or group thereof. I acknowledge that, by way of example, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing in any way, appearing in public or permitting myself to be photographed in a state of partial or total nudity or in a lewd, compromising or sexually suggestive manner constitutes a violation of this provision (this includes photographs or images that may appear on any website, such as MySpace or Facebook).If, at any time, I am arrested or charged with the commission of a crime (including, without limitation, reckless or drunk driving or minor in possession of alcohol or drugs) or engage in any activities in violation of this provision, then the L.A.F.F. Board of Directors may, in their sole judgment, remove my title. L.A.F.F. Board of Directors decision on all matters arising under this provision shall be conclusive.

L.A.F.F. Queen of Queens must return to the L.A.F.F. Convention and Queen of Queen's Pageant at the conclusion of her year's reign to crown her successor. Upon completion of her year's reign, in addition to her One Thousand Dollar Five Hundred and no/xx (\$1500.00) travel expense allotment, Queen of Queens will receive a One Thousand Dollar (\$1000.00) cash scholarship.

All correspondence must be answered promptly. Thank You notes should always be sent to hosting events attended by Queen of Queens.

The Delegate chosen as L.A.F.F. Queen of Queens may retain her fair/festival title until such time as her scheduled pageant is held. She will continue to wear her sponsoring fair/festival banner with the L.A.F.F. Queen of Queens's crown until she crowns her fair/festival successor at which time she will commence wearing both the L.A.F.F. Queen of Queens's crown and banner.

If the person breaches any provision of this Agreement, refuses to carry out any service or duty required hereunder, made a material misrepresentation or untrue statement that causes any warranty or acknowledgment herein to be false or if the person marries during the term of this Agreement, then L.A.F.F. shall have the right to declare this Agreement terminated and, upon the provision of one day's notice to the person, L.A.F.F. may divest the Queen of her L.A.F.F. Queen of Queens title and have the sole right to select a successor. Loss of title and the return by Queen any and all prizes awarded, crown, banner, train, collar, scepter to the L.A.F.F. Board of Directors.

I agree not to hold L.A.F.F., its' Board of Directors, Pageant Coordinators, nor anyone associated with the Queen of Queens Pageant responsible for any injury or loss to myself or my personal property while representing this said title.

I have read the above and I understand what my duties and obligations are to L.A.F.F. and the title of Queen of Queens.

On the _____ day of ______, 20____, this contract detailing the rules and regulations to be followed by the L.A.F.F, Queen of Queens were reviewed, agreed to and signed by said Queen, her parent or guardian if necessary and the undersigned Agent for the Louisiana Association of Fairs and Festivals.

_____ Date:

L.A.F.F. Queen of Queens 20____

_____ Date: Parent or Guardian of L.A.F.F. Queen of Queens, 20_____

_____ Date:

Agent for L.A.F.F.

Initials

Queen of Queens

Parent/Guardian

Agent for L.A.F.F.